

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT
No. ED104000**

ARMSTRONG-TROTWOOD, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE TAX COMMISSION OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**On appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Division 17,
The Hon. Joseph Walsh, presiding
No. 15SL-CC00145**

PLAINTIFFS'- APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**Bruce A. Morrison (Mo. Bar No. 38359)
319 North Fourth Street, Floor 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: (314) 397-2474
Fax: (314) 231-4184
bamorrison@bamorrisonlaw.com**

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

September 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument..... 1
 Introduction..... 1

I. The State Tax Commission erred in dismissing plaintiffs’ appeals, and the court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count I of the petition states a claim for judicial review of a contested case, in that plaintiffs are aggrieved by the State Tax Commission's final decision dismissing plaintiffs' appeals, because the territorial limits of the taxing authorities in this matter span multiple counties, and the State Tax Commission had a duty to equalize the taxes assessed against the plaintiffs’ properties within the territorial limits of the authorities levying the tax, instead of dismissing the appeals. 2

II. The court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count IV of the petition states, in the alternative, a claim for judicial review of a non contested case, in that the action of the Commission in performing inter-county equalization for the 2011 tax year constitutes a decision of an administrative body which is not subject to administrative review and which determined the legal rights, duties or privileges of the plaintiffs within the meaning of § 536.150, R.S. Mo., and there is no other provision for judicial review of that Commission action. 10

III. The court below erred in entering judgment for defendants, ruling that the petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, because Count II of the petition does state an alternative claim for relief for a declaratory judgment, in that the action of the Commission dismissing the plaintiffs’ appeals, together with the failure of the Commission to perform accurate inter-county equalization for the 2011 tax year, have created a justiciable controversy between the parties concerning the issues of whether the assessments for the plaintiffs’ properties are discriminatory and not uniform, and plaintiffs have no

adequate remedy at law	14
Conclusion.	16
Certifications.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beatty v. State Tax Commission, 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995).....	5
Breckenridge Hotels Corp. v. Leachman, 571 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. 1978)	3,9,13
City of St. Peters v. Dep’t of Nat. Res. of State of Mo., 797 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	10
Drey v. State Tax Commission, 345 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1961)	8
E. Missouri Coal. of Police, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 15 v. City of Chesterfield, 386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2012)	2
Foster Bros. Mfg. Co. v. State Tax Commission of Mo., 319 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. 1958).....	5,6,11,12,13
Hayes v. Show Me Believers, Inc., 192 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2006)	8
Lincoln Cty. Stone Co. v. Koenig, 21 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	7
May Dep’t Stores Co. v. State Tax Comm’n, 308 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. 1958).....	4,5,11,12,13
Savage v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri, 722 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. banc 1986)..	3,7,8,15
Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cty., Neb., 260 U.S. 441 (1923).	3,8,13,15
State ex inf. Eagleton ex rel. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-I of Miller County v. Van Landuyt, 359 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. banc 1962).	5
State ex rel. Cassilly v. Riney, 576 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1979)	1,7
State ex rel. DPH Chesterfield, LLC v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri, 398 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	4
State ex rel. St. Louis Retail Grp. v. Kraiberg, 343 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011).	9
State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	10

Town & Country Racquet Club v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri,
 811 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991). 9

Westwood Partnership v. Gogarty, 103 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 4,5,6

Wilkendon P’ship v. St. Louis Cty. Bd. of Equalization, No. ED 103879,
 2016 WL 4598534 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 6, 2016). 16

Missouri Constitution

Article X, Section 3 6

Article X, Section 14 3,4,5,7,9

Statutes

Section 137.055.1, R.S. Mo.. 5

Section 138.380 (4), R.S. Mo... 3

Section 138.430.1, R.S. Mo. 2,4

Section 162.211, R.S. Mo. 5

Section 536.010(4), R.S. Mo.. 6

Section 536.105, R.S. Mo... 12

Section 536.150, R.S. Mo... 10,11

Other Authorities

Section 4.390, St. Louis County Charter 6

R. Posner, The Problems of Jurisprudence 8
